## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Printrex, Inc.		08/18/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TransAct Technologies Incorporated
Street Address:	2319 Whitney Avenue, Suite 3B
City:	Hamden
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06518
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74016063	PRINTREX
Registration Number:	1645850	PRINTREX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)948-7220

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

650-948-7200 Phone:

nsvoboda@legalteam.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Sheila M. Riley

Address Line 1: One First Street, Suite 2

Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRINT/APA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHEILA M. RILEY
Signature:	/smr/
Date:	08/23/2011 TRADEMARK

REEL: 004610 FRAME: 0328 900200467

## Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page4.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page5.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("Assignment of Trademarks") is made as of this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August 2011, by **Printrex**, **Inc.**, a California corporation ("Assignor") with its principal place of business located at 276 East Gish Road, San Jose, California 95112, to **TransAct Technologies Incorporated**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") with its principal place of business at 2319 Whitney Avenue, Suite 3B, Hamden, Connecticut 06518.

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 2, 2011 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor, the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, all trademarks used by Assignor in its business, including without limitation the registered trademarks of Assignor listed in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including without limitation the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, all registrations and applications for registration thereof, all common law rights in the Trademarks, and all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue thereof, including without limitation the right to sue and recover for infringement (including past infringement) of any Trademark, and to secure recordation of the Trademarks and this Assignment of Trademarks, and all records and files relating to the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees that it will, upon reasonable request, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers to establish, perfect or defend Assignee's rights acquired hereunder, including executing further consistent assurances, confirmation, assignments, transfers and releases, and providing good faith testimony by affidavit, declaration, deposition or other means. If further assignment or transfer is deemed necessary by Assignee to establish, perfect or defend its rights acquired hereunder, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact, with full power of substitution, on behalf of Assignor and for the benefit of Assignee, to execute all documents, to demand and receive any and all of the Trademarks, to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the Trademarks, to institute and prosecute in the name of Assignor any proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, and to take any other action Assignee deems necessary or desirable to establish, perfect or defend its rights acquired hereunder. Assignor stipulates

27596392 4

and agrees that such appointment is a right coupled with an interest and will survive the incapacity or unavailability of Assignor at any future time.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws thereunder.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

# SCHEDULE 1

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

- "PRINTREX" design plus words, letters, and/or numbers. Filing Date:
   January 3, 1990, United States Patent and Trademark Office Serial #74016063.

   United States Patent and Trademark Office Registration # 1645850.
- "PRINTREX" design plus words, letters, and/or numbers. Filing Date:
   September 15, 2008, Office of Harmonization for the Internal Market Registration # 007234421.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:	By:Robe	ert J. Beese, President
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	SS
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA	)	
appeared Robert J. Beese, who	proved to	and Cantrell, Notary Public, o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence at to the within instrument and acknowled

On Mandi Cantrell, Notary Public, personally appeared Robert J. Beese, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Mil' Ceron

MANDI CANTRELL COMM. # 1795739 COMM. # 1795739 SANTA CLARA COUNTY OCOMM. EXPIRES APRIL 18, 2012

(Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNEE:	By: A De Martino, President and C.F.O	•
State of Connecticut  County of New Haven ss.	<u></u>	
himself/herself to be the <u>Provide</u> he/she as such officer	appeared 5free A. DeMartin, who acknowled that and CFo of Transfer Technologies a corporation contained, by signing the name of the corporate).	egoing
In witness whereof I hereunto s	CHELSEA REEL NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires September 30, 2013	
Signature of Notary Public	Date Commission Expires: 9	<u>30   13</u>

[Assignment of Trademarks]

**RECORDED: 08/23/2011**